
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE  

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE  

  

RAJYA SABHA  

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1874  

TO BE ANSWERED ON 02
ND

 AUGUST 2022  

  

PRADHAN MANTRI SWASTHYA SURAKSHA YOJANA  

  

1874.   SHRI HARNATH SINGH YADAV:  

SHRI VIJAY PAL SINGH TOMAR:  

 

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:  

  

(a) the salient features and the current status of implementation of Pradhan Mantri Swasthya 

Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY) in the country;  

(b) whether the Government has decided to upgrade medical institutions in the country under 

various phases of PMSSY and if so, the details thereof and the current status of the 

upgradation of projects, State/UT-wise; and 

(c) the details of medical colleges or institutions identified for upgradation under phase-III of 

the PMSSY for development of super specialty services, State/UT-wise? 

  

ANSWER  

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY 

WELFARE  

(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)  

  

(a) to (c): The Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY) aims at correcting regional 

imbalances in the availability of affordable tertiary healthcare services and to augment facilities 

for quality medical education in the country. The Scheme has two components, namely, (i) 

Setting up of All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS); and (ii) Upgradation of existing 

Government Medical Colleges/Institutions (GMCIs). So far, setting up of 22 new AIIMS and 75 

projects of upgradation of GMCIs have been approved under the Scheme in various phases. The 

status of implementation of the scheme in the country including Phase-wise works approved 

under the Scheme are at Annexure.  
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ANNEXURE 

 

State/ UT-wise Government Medical Colleges upgradation projects under PMSSY: 

 

S.No. State Name of GMC Phase of 

PMSSY 

Status/Progress (%) 

1 Andhra 

Pradesh 

1. Sri Venkateshwara Institute 

of Medical Sciences, 

Tirupati 

I Completed 

2.Siddhartha Medical College, 

Vijayawada 

III Civil work completed 

3.Govt. Medical College, 

Anantpur 

III Civil work completed 

2 Assam 1.Guwahati Medical College, 

Guwahati 

III Civil work completed 

2.Assam Medical College, 

Dibrugarh 

III Civil work completed 

3 Bihar 1.Srikrishna Medical College, 

Muzaffarpur 

III 69.38 % of civil work 

completed 

2.Govt. Medical College, 

Darbhanga 

III 85.28 % of civil work 

completed 

3.Patna Medical College & 

Hospital, Patna 

IV 36% of civil work 

completed 

4.Government Medical 

College, Bhagalpur 

IV 94% of civil work 

completed 

5.Government Medical 

College, Gaya 

IV 95.5% of civil work 

completed 

6. IGIMS, Patna V 33% of civil work 

completed 

4 Chhattisgarh 1.Government Medical 

College, Bilaspur 

IV 92.5% of civil work 

completed 

2.Government Medical 

College, Jagdalpur 

IV 86% of civil work 

completed 

5 Delhi 1.UCMS-GTB hospital IV State Government request 

to upgrade Dr. BSA 

Medical College, 

Rohini, instead. 

 Goa 1.Goa Medical College, Panaji III Civil work completed 

7 Gujarat 1. BJ Medical College, 

Ahmadabad 

I Completed 

2.Govt. Medical College, 

Rajkot 

III Civil work completed 

3.Government Medical 

College, Surat 

IV Executing Agency selected.  

DPR approved. 

4.Government Medical 

College, Bhavnagar 

IV 98.50% of civil work 

completed 
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8 Haryana 1.Pandit BD Sharma 

Postgraduate Institute of 

Medical Sciences, Rohtak 

II Completed 

9 Himachal 

Pradesh 

1. Government Medical 

College, Tanda 

II Completed 

2. Indira Gandhi Govt. Medical 

College, Shimla 

III Civil work completed 

10 Jammu & 

Kashmir 

1. Government Medical 

College, Jammu 

I Completed 

2.Government Medical 

College, Srinagar 

I Completed 

11 Jharkhand 1.Rajendra Institute of Medical 

Sciences (RIMS), Ranchi 

I Completed 

2.Patliputra Medical College, 

Dhanbad 

III 99% of civil work 

completed  

12 Karnataka 1.Bangalore Medical College, 

Bangalore 

I Completed 

2.Vijayanagar Institute of 

Medical Sciences, Bellary 

III Civil work completed 

3.Karnataka Institute of 

Medical Sciences, Hubli 

III Civil work completed 

13 Kerala 1.Medical College, 

Thiruvananthapuram 

I Completed 

2.Kozhikode Medical College III Civil work completed 

3.T.D. Medical College, 

Alappuzha 

III Civil work completed 

4. SCTIMST, Trivandrum V 85% of civil work 

completed 

14 Madhya 

Pradesh 

1.Govt. Medical College, Rewa III Civil work completed 

2. Netaji Subhash Chandra 

Bose Medical College, 

Jabalpur 

III Civil work completed 

3. GR Medical College, 

Gwalior 

III Civil work completed 

4. Government Medical 

College, Indore 

IV Civil work completed 

 

15 Maharashtra 1.  Grant Medical College & 

Sir JJ Group of Hospitals, 

Mumbai 

I Completed 

2. Government Medical 

College, Nagpur 

II Completed 

3. Govt. Medical College, 

Aurangabad 

III Civil Work completed 

4.Govt. Medical College,  

Latur 

III Civil Work completed 

5.Govt. Medical College, III Civil Work completed 
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Akola 

6. Shri Vasantrao Naik Govt. 

Medical College, 

Yavatmal. 

III Civil work completed 

16 Odisha 1.MKCG Medical College, 

Behrampur 

III Civil work completed 

2.VSS Medical College, Burla. III 80.80% of civil work 

completed 

3.Government Medical 

College, Cuttack 

IV State Govt. request to 

change in location of 

GMC 

17 Punjab 1. Government Medical 

College, Amritsar 

II Completed 

2. Govt. Medical College, 

Patiala 

III Civil work completed 

18 Rajasthan 1.SP Medical College, Bikaner III Civil work completed 

2.RNT Medical College, 

Udaipur 

III Civil work completed 

3.Govt. Medical College, Kota III Civil work completed 

4.Government Medical 

College, Jaipur 

IV Civil work completed 

  

19 Tamil Nadu 1.Government Medical 

College, Salem 

I Completed 

2.Government Medical 

College, Madurai 

II Completed 

3.Thanjavur Medical College, 

Thanjavur 

III Civil work completed 

4.Tirunelveli Medical College, 

Tirunelveli 

III Civil work completed 

20 Telangana 1. Nizam Institute of Medical 

Sciences, Hyderabad 

I Completed 

2.Rajiv Gandhi Institute of 

Medical Sciences, 

Adilabad 

III Civil work completed 

3.Kakatiya Medical College, 

Warangal 

III Civil work completed 

 

21 Tripura 1.Agartala Govt. Medical 

College, Tripura 

III Civil work completed 

22 Uttar 

Pradesh 

1. SGPGIMS, Lucknow I Completed 

2. Trauma Centre (TC) in IMS, 

BHU, Varanasi 

I Completed 

3.Jawaharlal Nehru Medical 

College of Aligarh Muslim 

University, Aligarh 

II Completed 

4.Govt. Medical College, III Civil work completed 
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Jhansi 

5.Govt. Medical College, 

Gorakhpur 

III Civil work completed 

6.MLN Medical College, 

Allahabad 

III Civil work completed 

7.LLR Medical College, 

Meerut 

III Civil work completed 

8.Government Medical 

College, Agra 

IV 55.51% of civil work 

completed 

9.Government Medical 

College, Kanpur 

IV Civil work completed 

10.SSB at Institute of Medical 

Sciences, BHU, Varanasi 

V Civil work completed 

11.RIO at Institute of Medical 

Sciences, BHU, Varanasi 

V Civil work completed 

23 West 

Bengal 

1.Kolkata Medical College, 

Kolkata 

I Completed 

2.BS Medical College, 

Bankura 

III Civil work completed 

3.Govt. Medical College, 

Malda 

III Civil work completed 

4.North Bengal Medical 

College, Darjeeling 

III 97% of civil work 

completed 
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